through June 2012

Departmental Concurrence

hs
(Continued On Attached Page)

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FROM: TLMA - Transportation Department

SUBMITTAL DATE:

July 3, 2013
SUBJECT: Analysis of Transportation Department Contract Change Orders — July 2011

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors (Board) receive and file this
analysis of the Contract Change Orders completed by the Department in this time period.

BACKGROUND: On May 16, 1995 (Agenda ltem 3.25), the Board requested periodic reports

regarding the Change Order rates from the Department. At that time, the Department set a goal

to obtain an average annual Change Order rate not to exceed 4%. Attachment 1 illustrates the

trend of contract statistics over the past 21 fiscal years, indicating the Change Order rates for

that time period. From the beginning of the 1995/1996 fiscal year (when the Department had

fully established the project manager form of r?roject delivery and began implementing
/

| { — =
J =

‘ —
{—

Juan C. Perez
Director of Transportation and Land Management

Current FY Total Cost: N/A In Current Year Budget: Yes
FINDA:TCXAL Current FY Net County Cost: $0 Budget Adjustment: No
Annual Net County Cost: $0 For Fiscal Year: 2012/2013

SOURCE OF FUNDS: N/A

Positions To Be

Deleted Per A-30 O
Requires 4/5 Vote| [ ]

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

County Executive Office Signature

APPROVE
BC&QLM

Tina GFanoﬁQ

O Policy
[ Policy

[X] Consent
[XI Consent

Dep’t Recomm.:
Per Exec. Ofc

Prev. Agn. Ref. 05/25/10, ltem 9.15

Form 11 (Rev 07/2007)

District: ALL

Agenda Number:

2-21



The Honorable Board of Supervisors

Analysis of Transportation Department Contract Change Orders — July 2011 through June 2012
July 3, 2013

Page 2 of 2

procedures to control the Contract Change Order rate) through the end of the 2011/2012 fiscal
year, the overall average rate to date was 4.5%. The Department has generally met or beat our
target rate of 4% on most years.

This report presents the construction contract cost data and Change Order rates for fiscal year
2011/2012. There are currently several ongoing multi-year construction projects on the |-10
corridor in the desert area, the 1-215 corridor, the 1-15 corridor, the SR-79 corridor and two
bridge replacement projects over the Santa Ana River, for which Notices of Completion have not
yet been filed since they are in the documentation and claims close-out phase, that are not
reflected contract amounts shown in this report. In fiscal year 2011/2012, the Department filed
Notices of Completion on 23 road construction contracts totaling $27,338,013.16. The Change
Orders for these projects issued as part of the normal course of construction totaled
$1,284,987.95, a rate of 4.7%. This Change Order rate is just slightly above at our 4% target.
About one third of the projects (six) had no Change Orders, and there were three projects with
Change Orders that exceeded 10% of the original contract bid amount. The three projects with a
Change Order rate that exceeded 10% were: the Etiwanda Rehabilitation, the San Timoteo
Canyon and Live Oak Canyon Roads, and Old Elsinore Road/Clark Street/Rider Street Traffic
Signal.

Regarding the Etiwanda Rehabilitation Project, the bulk of the Change Order dollars ($436,358)
was due to the change in the condition of the pavement from the time the materials report was
put together to the time the design was completed, which was also hastened by a very wet
winter. The project also had another $48,000 in Change Orders to address various minor items
to account for repairing some existing facilities (curb and gutter, drainage inlets, etc.) that were
initially anticipated to remain in place and to accommodate the tie-in. The Change Orders on
this project represented over one third of the overall Change Order dollars for this study period.

The San Timoteo Canyon and Live Oak Canyon Roads Project had anticipated that certain
improvements would be completed by the water company installing a line in the road. However,
the plans for the road improvements to be completed by the water company provided only for an
overlay of the existing pavement, and the road needed to be reconstructed. The costs
associated with that change amounted to aimost $100,000. Additionally, in accordance with the
contract provisions, the County incurred additional asphalt costs in the amount of $59,000 due
to the volatility of the cost of asphalt oil.

The Old Elsinore Road/Clark Street/Rider Street Traffic Signal Project illustrates the difficulty in
retrofitting an old and oddly shaped intersection to provide signalization for vehicular,
pedestrian, and equestrian traffic. The drainage also proved difficult to address. The Change
Orders for this project to address these challenges added a little over $47,000 to the overall
project cost, a 12.22% increase.

The Department will continue to strive at keeping contract costs from escalating by improving
project coordination and design to minimize Change Orders. The Department is performing
more constructability reviews, performing final reviews by the materials engineer prior to
bidding, and is implementing a separate independent quantity review to help address some of
the major avoidable type changes. A full copy of the Change Order detail listing each project
with the descriptions and reasons for the Contract Change Orders for fiscal year 2011/2012 is
available at the Transportation Department offices.



€10¢/8¢/s

| Juswyseyy

fuewwng sjosfold uoioniisuor)

L jo | abed XSIX"HOMBNMZ L 0ZBUNP-166 LAINT AlBLILING 000

%9v'e  |=211p'erzvs Jo josloud peocy HodmeN au) uo ssbuey psjsenbay sedojsasq g1 8u} Bulpnioxd Sied ,

%S Z1LoZ aunp ybnouyjl g6l AInr - A1eAleq joelold Jo jewlo Jebeuepy 10al0.d Jo uoljejuswajdw] aauIs ajey,
60°18'688'885$ (%129 PrAlterATANES 80°026'06¥°0LS$ 18 €St 140745 145

'Z10g sunr ybnouyy |66l AInr 1) sfejol

¥1'215'002'92$ %0L'¥ 56°/86'v8Z'L$ glelo'sec'zzs € 9 FXA €¢ ZLoz aunp - LLoZ AIne
¥8'5PL'6LL'02$ %10Y 6022l 28L$ 9.'v02'66P'6L$ 0 6 74 14 ‘Loz @unp - oLoz AInr
$2°190'GL6'C1$ %69°C 16'v91°12¢e$ 0e'€2s'v8LzLS 0 143 ol 6} 0102 sunr - 6002 AInf
¥T¥ee'vlL'svs %8 62°0¥5°2L9'1$ 09'66.'¥00'8v$ 4 6 ¥S € ‘600z aunr - ooz AInp

e |z hvass e et e
T£'056°991'S.$ %162 66'888600'2$ ¥9'v.6'v1L'69% € L €e ¥4 '800Z eunr - 2002 Al
26'79€°2€6'62$ %82'S S0°990°LeS'L$ §9'62¢'266'82%$ 4 6 29 92 1002 aunr - gooz AIne
£8'220'686'8% %G8’} 1€'820'991$ 66°'¥15'066'8$ l 9 9C 8l '900Z aunr - 5002 AInr
1€'520'629°L1$ %18’} g6'cTL'eles 65°150°2€8°L1$ 0 z (A4 FXA ‘5002 3unf - $00Z AInr
€7'868°/€6'C1$ %06°0 rveb'eLs$ SL¥6e'0eL'eLS € S 12°] (44 ‘002 @unr - €002 AInr
2£°86¥'ZL'Z1S %02°¢ SZ'8.1'88¢$ ¥'105221'21$ b l 1S ol :£00Z eunr - ZoozZ AIne
19'vZy's10'61l$ %eE’L ££'620'PSC$ 91'285°2r2'6L$ [4 6 ¥e 1€ 200z aunr - L00Z AInf
8.v0€'82.'8L$ %¥L'8 $6°€01L°605'L$ ¥L'9P5'892°LL$ 4 9 (44 274 ‘100z sunr - 000z Alnp
12°€06'666'81$ %0670 82'€28'0L1$ 6E¥L1'e.6'8L$ I L 95 [ XA ‘000z aunr - 6661 AInp
LO'LLL'SLO'8LS %¥l’S L1'pT'968% 60'65€'6V¥ LL$ r4 S S9 ¥4 ‘6661 aunp - gegl AInp
16'0£5°'1¥0'22$ %EPT L¥'€8€'8E9% 79'65L'TlE'9Cs b 8 W2 ve ‘8661 aunr - zg6L AInp
29'956'009'61$ %ELT $0'9€8'8254 92'269'65¢€'61$ 4 ol 14} 34 2661 aunr - 9661 AInr
L11°089'c2'veS %8E Y ozl 'shi' LS £6'909'LLL'eES € 8 8L :14 ‘9661 aunr - g6l Ainp
66'v8.'L67'9E$ %¥06 51°258'v66°C$ 61729911 'ee$ ol € 892 o€ G664 aunr - 661 Ajnp
11'2/€'s06'8L$ %028 99 9Ly 'L mr.mmm._‘ow.h_‘w bl oL VN e ‘¥661 eunr - ¢e6L AN
8Z'v86°'126'L2$ %LTLE 81°699'S0L'V$ 00£20'9.L°€2$ 43 S VN 214 ‘661 aunp - Zesl AInp
81'880'925'2€$ %8ESE eP'P1IZ'e66'vS £P'0/8'Lor'Zes 14" S VIN rA> 'Ze6lL sunr - g6t AInpe

}1s09 “Jsuo) % J9pI0O junowy sjunouly pig %0l< 0= S,000# SPeljuoD
Josloid |ej0L abueyo 0'00leioL lejoL $.000 $.000 lejoL [e30L

:panss| usaq sey uona|dwos Jo 92NON € Jey) s1oalold 10} sy nsay AjiesA Jo Alewwng

sajey JapiQ abueyo s}oeiuosn uoINIISU0)
uonepodsueld] AJUnos apiSIaAly




